The company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the carrying
amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
for the previous year.

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening of the Indian Rupee, as indicated below, against Euro, USD and GBP at 31 March would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
(before tax) by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the company considered to
be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for previous year.

Particulars  Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening  Weakening

10% movement

INR/EUR  (4,738.50)  4,738.50  (4,272.23)  4,272.23

INR/USD  (7,985.78)  7,985.78  (356.48)  356.48

INR/GBP  60.93  (60.93)  12.66  (12.66)

Total  (12,663.35)  12,663.35  (4,616.06)  4,616.06

` in Lakhs

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

` in Lakhs

Particulars As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Financial assets

Fixed-rate instruments

Employee Loans  57.38  178.11

Total  57.38  178.11

Financial liabilities

Fixed-rate instruments

Foreign currency loans  47,099.92  42,722.30

Debentures  1,27,500.00  1,27,500.00

Rupee term loans  39,997.59  -

Cash credit  15,600.00  26,000.00

2,30,197.51  1,96,222.30

Variable-rate instruments

Foreign currency loans  81,661.00  9,756.63

Cash credit 47,079.00  37,500.00

1,28,740.00  47,256.63

Total 3,58,937.51  2,43,478.93

Particulars Increase  Decrease Increase  Decrease

Foreign currency loans  (408.31)  408.31  (48.78)  48.78

Rupee loans  (235.40)  235.40  (187.50)  187.50

Total  (643.70)  643.70  (236.28)  236.28

` in Lakhs

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Notes to Standlone financial statements

EESL Annual Report 2018-19 137

37 Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and

- maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

The Board of Directors has the primary responsibility to maintain a strong capital base and reduce the cost of capital through prudent
management in deployment of funds and sourcing by leveraging opportunities in domestic and international financial markets so as to
maintain investors, creditors & markets' confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors also

[…]

a) Amount remaining unpaid to any supplier:

Principal amount 9,492.07  -

Interest due thereon -  -

b) Amount of interest paid in terms of Section 16 of the MSMED Act - -
along-with the amount paid to the suppliers beyond the appointed day.

c) Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making - -
payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during
the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act.

d) Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid - -

e) Amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the - -
succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are
actually paid to the small enterprises, for the purpose of disallowances as a
deductible expenditure under Section 23 of MSMED Act

51 Reclassifications and comparative figures

Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparative period’s financial statements to enhance comparability with the current year’s
financial statements. As a result, certain line items have been reclassified in the statement of cash flows and notes to the financial
statements, the details of which are as under:

Particulars Before Reclassification After
reclassification reclassification

Cash and cash equivalents  52,066.97  (5.30) 52,061.67

Other financial assets  6,333.58  (729.78)  5,603.80

Other current assets  24,369.21  735.08  25,104.29

Items of balance sheet before and after reclassification as at 31 March 2018
` in Lakhs

Notes to Standlone financial statements

EESL Annual Report 2018-19 151

Particulars Before Reclassification After
reclassification reclassification

Net actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans  (7.85) (4.15)  (12.00)

Income tax relating to above item  - 4.15  4.15

Items of statement of profit and loss before and after reclassification for the year ended 31 March 2018
` in Lakhs

Particulars Before Reclassification After
reclassification reclassification

Cash flow from operating activities  64,359.06 465.19  64,824.25

Cash flow from investing activities  (1,45,147.01)  221.93  (1,44,925.08)

Cash flow from financing activities  1,06,387.85  (692.42)  1,05,695.43

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  52,066.97  (5.30)  52,061.67

Items of statement of cash flows before and after reclassification for the year ended 31 March 2018
` in Lakhs

52 Disclosure as per Ind AS 21 'The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates'

The amount of exchange differences (net) credited to the statement of profit and loss is ` 2,462.46 Lakhs (31 March 2018: debited to
Statement of profit and loss ` 3,978.07 Lakhs).

53 Disclosure as per Ind AS 20 'Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance'

International Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("World Bank") acting as an implementation agency of the Global Environment